

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

ACLU OF ARIZONA, a non-)	
profit, civil rights organization,)	No. 1 CA-CIV 16-0150
)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,)	Maricopa County Superior Court
)	
v.)	No. CV2013-013531
)	
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF)	
CORRECTIONS, a state agency,)	
)	
)	
Defendant/Appellee.)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Daniel J. Pochoda (SBN 021979)
Darrell Hill (SBN 019772)
ACLU Foundation of Arizona
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014
(602) 650-1854
dpochoda@acluaz.org
dhill@acluaz.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
I. ACLU Record Request and ADC’s Response	6
II. The ACLU’s Lawsuit and ADC’s Public Disclosure of Information.....	10
III. ADC’s Shifting Interpretation of A.R.S. § 13-757(C).....	12
IV. ADC’s Narrow Interpretation of Arizona Public Records Law.....	13
V. The Trial Court’s Ex Parte Hearing	15
VI. The Trial Court’s Final Ruling.....	17
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	19
LEGAL ARGUMENT	20
I. Standard of Review	20
II. Arizona Public Records Law Strongly Favors Disclosure of and Access to Records.	20
III. The Drug Packaging Box With the Lone Record of the Expiration Date is a Public Record under Arizona Law..	22
IV. ADC Failed to Demonstrate It Adequately Searched for Records Responsive to the ACLU’s Request.....	27
V. A.R.S. § 13-757(C) is Applicable Only to Human Persons.....	30
VI. The Trial Court and ADC’s Ex-Parte Communication Created Actual Prejudice Against the ACLU.....	36
REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND FEES ON APPEAL.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 167 Ariz. 254, 806 P.2d 348	20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	34
<i>Carlson v. Pima Cnty.</i> , 141 Ariz. 487, 687 P.2d 1242 (1984)	21, 23, 25, 26
<i>Cave Creek Unified School Dist. v. Ducey</i> , 231 Ariz. 342	32
<i>Congress Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 17 of Yavapai Cty. v. Warren</i> , 227 Ariz. 16, 251 P.3d 395 (App. 2011)	1
<i>Cook v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Cox Ariz. Publ'ns, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 175 Ariz. 11, 852 P.2d 1194 (1993)	20, 21, 27, 43
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2014).....	37, 38
<i>First Amendment Coal. of Arizona, Inc. v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-14-01447-PHX-NVW, 2016 WL 2893413 (D. Ariz. May 18, 2016)	1, 2
<i>Fragoso v. Fell</i> , 210 Ariz. 427, 111 P.3d 1027 (App. 2005)	31
<i>Goldgar v. Office of Admin., Exec. Office of the President</i> , 26 F.3d 32 (5th Cir.1994)	27
<i>Grant v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. and State Colls. of Ariz.</i> , 133 Ariz. 527, 652 P.2d 1374 (1982)	32

<i>Griffis v. Pinal Cty.</i> , 215 Ariz. 1, 156 P.3d 418 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodai v. City of Tucson</i> , 239 Ariz. 34, 365 P.3d 959 (App. 2016)	27
<i>Lake v. City of Phoenix</i> , 220 Ariz. 472, 207 P.3d 725 (App. 2009)	24
<i>Lake v. City of Phoenix</i> , 222 Ariz. 547, 218 P.3d 1004 (2009)	23, 25
<i>Landrigan v. Brewer</i> , CV-10-2246-PHX-ROS, 2010 WL 4269559 (D. Ariz., Oct. 25, 2010))	32, 33
<i>London v. Broderick</i> , 206 Ariz. 490, 80 P.3d 769 (2003)	20
<i>McElhanon v. Hing</i> , 151 Ariz. 403, 728 P.2d 273 (1986)	37, 40
<i>New Sun Bus. Park, LLC v. Yuma County</i> , 221 Ariz. 43, 209 P.3d 636 (App. 2008)	22
<i>Phoenix New Times, L.L.C. v. Arpaio</i> , 217 Ariz. 533, 177 P.3d 275 (App. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Ellis</i> , 215 Ariz. 268, 159 P.3d 578 (App. 2007)	35, 36
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Keegan</i> , 201 Ariz. 344, 35 P.3d 105 (App. 2001)	20, 35, 36, 38
<i>Phx. Newspapers, Inc. v. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 188 Ariz. 237, 934 P.2d 801 (App. 1997)	33
<i>Pickard v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 06-CV-00185-CRB (NC), 2015 WL 926183 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2015)	41
<i>Rugiero v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir.2001)	27

<i>Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty. v. Rogers</i> , 168 Ariz. 531, 815 P.2d 900 (1991)	22, 23, 24
<i>Schoeneweis v. Hamner</i> , 223 Ariz. 169, 221 P.3d 48 (App. 2009)	25, 26, 40
<i>Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist v. KPNX Broad. Co.</i> , 191 Ariz. at, 303, 955 P.2d at 540	3, 36
<i>State v. Korzep</i> , 165 Ariz. 490, 799 P.2d 831	33
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 124 Ariz. 139, 602 P.2d 807	37
<i>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Wiener v. F.B.I.</i> , 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991)	41
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 12-2101(B)	6
A.R.S. § 13-105(30).....	34
A.R.S. § 13-757(A).....	1, 24
A.R.S. § 13-757(C)	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 39-121.02(B)	43
A.R.S. § 39-121.....	24, 37
A.R.S. §§ 39-121-39.121.03	4, 14
A.R.S. §§ 39-121.01-39-121.03.....	11
A.R.S. § 39-121.01(B)	23, 24
A.R.S. § 39-121.02(B)	42, 43
A.R.S. § 39-121.02(C)	42

A.R.S. §§ 39.121-39.12.0310

A.R.S. § 39.121.01(B).....22

A.R.S. § 41-151.18.....22, 23, 24, 25

A.R.S. § 41-161.....26

Rules

Arizona Rule of Civil Appellate Procedure 2143

Arizona Rule of Civil Procedure 30(B)(6)14

Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 2.940

Other Authorities

ADC Executive Order 710.02.....13

First Amendment.....10

2010 Arizona Republic article2

<http://kjzz.org/content/325458/lethal-injection-drug-shortage-halts-arizona-executions>24

Kiefer, Michael, *Arizona again tries to illegally import execution drug*, The Arizona Republic, Oct. 23, 20153

Kiefer, Michael, *Court: FDA erred in allowing Arizona to import execution drugs*, The Arizona Republic, July 23, 2013.....2

Online at
<http://archive.azcentral.com/news/politics/articles/20130723court-fda-erred-allowing-az-execution-drugs.html>2

Online at
<http://www.azcentral.com/story/news/arizona/investigations/2015/10/22/arizona-corrections-import-thiopental-illegal-execution-drug/74406580/>3
